discrimination was $8.4 billion, reflecting lost
well-being from depression ($8.4 billion).

Table A.27:  Loss of well-being due to skin shade and weight discrimination in 2019 ($ millions)

CONDITION DALYS ($M) DALYS PER
PERSON ($)

TOTAL COST PER
PERSON ($)

Weight  discrimination

Anxiety 98,920 1,506 3,651 56

Depression 32,998 502 380 6

Smoking - - 367 6

Obesity 53,623 816 9,542 23

Drug abuse 38,575 587 7,239 22

Subtotal 224,116 3,412 7,345 112

Cost per person ($) 3,412 112

Skin shade discrimination

Depression 8,417 128 111 2

Hypertension - - 99 0.2

Subtotal 8,417 128 210 1.9

Cost per person ($) 128 1.9

Source: Deloitte Access Economics analysis.
*Not all costs are estimated for each impact, see Table A.2. Components may not sum due to rounding.

133The real cost of beauty ideals

Appendix B :
Sensitivity testing
This section will present the results of the sensitivity analysis, with changes in
key inputs such as prevalence, impacts, unit costs, etc., across both pathways.

Table B.1:  Impact of one-way sensitivity analyzes on the cost of body dissatisfaction, 2019 ($ millions)

CASE HEALTH
SYSTEM

PRODUCTIVITY
AND INFORMAL
CARE

OTHER
COSTS

LOSS OF
WELL-BEING

TOTAL

Base case $9,060 $68,566 $6,464 $220,614 $304,704

Prevalence
Lower bound based on
Fallon et al (2014)366 $6,665 $50,823 $4,783 $164,167 $226,439

Upper bound based
on Fallon et al (2014) $14,700 $116,653 $10,880 $364,257 $506,490

VSLY

Lower (-20%) $9,060 $68,566 $6,464 $176,491 $260,581

Upper (+20%) $9,060 $68,566 $6,464 $264,737 $348,826

PAFs

Lower (-20%) $5,254 $40,329 $3,806 $139,955 $189,344

Upper (+20%) $12,450 $93,876 $8,842 $292,284 $407,451

Unit costs (health and productivity)

Lower (-20%) $7,449 $58,351 $5,445 $220,614 $291,859

Upper (+20%) $11,174 $78,782 $7,556 $220,614 $318,126

Effect of changing attributions

No efficiency losses $9,060 $68,566 $- $220,614 $298,240
No cost of risky
behaviors $6,024 $59,842 $5,464 $199,276 $270,606

Future health costs
from smoking $19,422 $78,978 $8,967 $220,614 $327,982

Tobacco control
government funding $10,525 $68,566 $6,682 $220,614 $306,387

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations. Components may not sum to totals due to rounding.

134The real cost of beauty ideals

Table B.2:  Impact of one-way sensitivity analyzes on the cost of appearance-based
discrimination, 2019 ($ millions)

CASE HEALTH
OUTCOMES

LABOR
MARKET

OTHER
COSTS

TOTAL

Base case $316,997 $181,585 $2,686 $501,269

Prevalence

Lower (-20%) $255,440 $145,268 $2,191 $403,187

Upper (+20%) $377,937 $217,902 $3,183 $599,023

Wage and employment effect

Lower (-20%) $316,997 $145,268 $2,686 $464,951

Upper (+20%) $316,997 $217,902 $2,686 $537,586

PAFs

Lower (-20%) $154,944 $181,585 $1,825 $338,354

Upper (+20%) $467,743 $181,585 $3,512 $652,841

Unit costs (health and productivity)

Lower (-20%) $300,451 $181,585 $2,686 $484,723

Upper (+20%) $334,258 $181,585 $2,686 $518,530

Effect of changing attributions

No efficiency losses $309,527 $175,412 $2,475 $487,414
Broader weight-based
discrimination scenario* $316,997 $313,631 $2,686 $633,314

Skin shade discrimination
scenario^ $316,997 $240,221 $2,686 $559,904

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations. Note: Components may not sum to totals due to rounding.
*  describes a scenario where theaverage negative effect of weight discrimination for overweight and obese

within race/ethnic group is applied equally to all people with a BMI of 25kg/m2 or higher (see section 5.2.4). ^
describes a scenario where the

135The real cost of beauty ideals

Endnotes

01.   Based on the average cost of college in
the US. US Department of Education 2021,
Tuition costs of colleges and universities,
<https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.
asp?id=76>, accessed October 2021.